CITY OF ROMULUS

Notice of Public Hearing and Proposed Projects Transfers COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM

Pursuant to Federal guidelines, the City of Romulus is announcing its objectives and possible uses

for projects using Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funding and is scheduling a Public Hearing on *Monday, May 2, 2016 at 6:00 pm* for the purpose of receiving comments or suggestions regarding the transfer of funds from projects in FY13/14, FY14/15 and FY 15/16 to purchase property in a qualifying area where 70.99% of the population is low to moderate income, for the purpose of expanding a community park. These funds total \$150,308.20.

The primary objectives of the Federal HUD CDBG program are to assist low to moderate income families directly or to provide benefits in areas where 51% of the residents are low to moderate income, such as replacing the urban infrastructure of streets, preserving deteriorating housing, improving recreational facilities and programs and assisting in meeting special needs of the elderly and physically disabled.

Pending transfer funding approval from Wayne County, the City proposes to carry out the following eligible activity with the respective estimated amounts.

OBJECTIVES:

A.	Benefitting	Low and	Moderate 1	Income (LMI) P	ersons
----	-------------	---------	------------	----------	--------	--------

- Benefitting Low and Moderate Income Limited Clientele (LMC) Persons B. Addressing Slums and Blight or Low and Moderate Income Housing Benefit C.
- Meeting a particularly urgent community development need D

Proposed Project

ACTI

<u></u>	Amount:	* Objectives Met:
sfer from Parks/Recreation Johs FV 14/15	\$73 312 03	

Transfer from Parks/Recreation Jobs FY 14/15	\$73,312.03	<u>Objectives wiet.</u>
To: Acquisition/Historical Park FY 14/15 Census Tract 5859, Block 2		A
Transfer from Parks/Recreation Jobs FY 15/16 To: Acquisition/Historical Park FY 15/16 Census Tract 5859, Block 2	\$73,600	A
Transfer from Housing Rehab FY 13/14 To: Acquisition/Historical Park FY 15/16 Census Tract 5859, Block 2	\$3,396.17 \$150,308.20	A

The Public is invited to attend and comment during the Public Hearing or to make written comments on or before May 2, 2016. The City of Romulus will provide reasonable accommodations for those individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services. For further information, contact the Economic Development Department, City of Romulus, 11111 Wayne Road, Romulus, MI 48174, (734) 942-7545.